2017 RES-315

AUTHORIZING HIGHWAY SAFETY GRANT FUNDING FOR AN IMPAIRED DRIVER ENFORCEMENT TASK FORCE

The Department of Transportation, Bureau of Transportation Safety, State of Wisconsin, is making funds available for participation in a 2018 Impaired Driver Enforcement Task Force, Grant Number FG-2018-DANE CO-04095. Funding is available for targeted enforcement efforts October 1, 2017 through September 30, 2018.

This enforcement campaign is a collaborative effort with the Dane County Sheriff's Office and the Madison Police Department, forming a Multi-Jurisdictional Traffic Safety Task Force that will focus on high visibility enforcement efforts to gain and maintain voluntary and continued compliance of targeted traffic laws, thereby decreasing fatalities and serious injury caused by vehicle collisions.

Total grant award is \$199,392, Dane County Sheriff's Office will administer the grant, Madison Police Department will receive \$99,696, and the Dane County Sheriff's Office will receive \$99,696 for impaired driver enforcement efforts.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Sheriff's Office is hereby authorized to accept \$199,392 from the Department of Transportation, Bureau of Transportation Safety, for impaired driver enforcement task force efforts; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that \$199,392 is appropriated as additional revenue in the Sheriff's Office, Field Services, Impaired Driver Grant Revenue account (SHRFFLD - NEW) and is credited to the General Fund: and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that \$199,392 is transferred from the General Fund to the following accounts:

Overtime-Impaired Driver (SHRFFLD - NEW)	\$80,200
Retirement Fund (SHRFFLD - 10099)	\$10,300
Social Security (SHRFFLD - 10108)	\$6,100
Workers Compensation (SHRFFLD – 10189)	\$3,096
Impaired Driver POS (SHRFFLD - NEW)	\$99,696

Total

\$199,392

BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED that all unexpended funds and unrecognized revenues from the above referenced account lines are carried forward from 2017 budget period to the 2018 budget period.